
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 pm THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest   
 

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

3.  Forward Work Programme 2018/19.  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

4.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 

5.  Report on Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance  (Pages 15 - 
20) 
Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services 

 
6.  Strategic Plan for Autism Spectrum Disorders (ASD)  (Pages 21 - 

36) 
Report of the Head of Children and Young People’s Services 

 
7.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-

scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

9.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 



4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

10.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday 2 November 2018 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor L.M.Purcell 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.E.Freeguard 
 

Councillors: 
 

H.C.Clarke, A.P.H.Davies, C.Galsworthy, J.Miller, 
S.Paddison, S.H.Reynolds, D.Whitelock, 
O.S.Davies, C.Williams, C.Edwards and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 



(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 
forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 31 - 
 

111018 

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  11 October 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor L.M.Purcell 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.E.Freeguard 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.P.H.Davies, C.Galsworthy, J.Miller, 
S.Paddison, S.H.Reynolds, O.S.Davies, 
C.Williams, C.Edwards and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

K.Warren, A.Thomas, L.Livingstone, A.Davies, 
S.Duncanson, R.Shepherd, T.Smith, A.Southall 
and N.Jones 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

Observers Councillor S.A.Knoyle 
 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr Charlotte Galsworthy: Proposal to Externally Commission 

Payroll, Managed Account and Suitable 
Person Services Report, re: Direct 
Payments as she is a Personal 
Assistant for her mother under the Direct 
Payments scheme. 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Members thanked Officers for the information they received in 
relation to Rapid Adaptation Grants. 
 
Members queried whether a response had been received from 
Officers in relation to the question raised regarding the Third Sector 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 32 - 
 

111018 

Figures. Officers stated they would look into the matter further and 
circulate a response to the Committee. 
 

3. WELFARE RIGHTS OVERVIEW 
 
3.1 Welfare Rights Overview 
 

The Committee received information in relation to the Welfare 
Rights Overview as contained within the circulated report. 

 
Members asked how the unit is advertised. Officers explained 
that they attended Council meetings and spoke to different 
people about the unit. 
 
In relation to grant funding, Members asked if the Department 
of Works and Pensions contributed to anything. Officers 
explained financially that they didn’t, but they always got 
involved with the team; however this would stop after April 
2019. Officers explained that the team currently had five 
Members of staff who were funded by the Council and seven 
who were grant funded. 
 
In relation to Case study A, Members asked were the figures 
being looked at with regards to Direct Payments and what effect 
was this having. Officers explained they were gathering this 
information and would be looked at next year. 
 
Members queried what the pathway was for young people 
wanting to make a claim. Officers explained there was always a 
way that young people could make a claim, parents were able 
to gage with them which would enable them to further the 
process.   
 
Members congratulated the Welfare Rights Unit and highlighted 
the fantastic job they were doing.  

 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19. 
 
Members highlighted to Officers if an item was removed from the 
Forward Work Programme that Members would like to know in 
advance. 
 

Page 6



- 33 - 
 

111018 

Members asked why the Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
hadn’t been brought to the meeting in October. Officers explained this 
would be brought back in November. 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

5. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
5.1   Western Bay Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 2017-2018 
 

The Committee received information in relation to the Western 
Bay Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 2017-2018 as 
contained within the circulated report. 
 
Members reminded Officers about the concerns they had with 
the grammar in reports.  
 
On the table 1.2, Officers highlighted The Performance 
Framework remained under review to identify a more 
sophisticated set of performance data requests. Members 
asked what did this mean and in which way would this be 
modified. Officers explained they would come back with specific 
details. 
 
Officers highlighted that 1.3 and 2.2 in relation to Welsh 
Government contradict each other and would like clarity on this. 
Officers explained they would e-mail this information to 
Members. 
 
Members highlighted the delays in Welsh Government and 
asked Officers what was the outcome and what impact had this 
had. Officers explained Child Sexual Exploitation and Welsh 
Government Group were being looked at, all the information 
would be collated and the results would come back soon. 
 
In relation to 3.2a – Timescales, Members queried if they could 
have feedback on what the timescale was. 
 
Members asked who was responsible for Disclosure and 
Barring Service on all staff, and was there consistency across 
all departments. Officers explained that HR oversaw this. 
 
Members asked what the abbreviation PRAMS meant. Officer’s 
explained this was in relation to the Health Visitor Service. 

Page 7



- 34 - 
 

111018 

 
Members asked what training was given to all agencies and 
staff. Officers explained they were prioritising training and would 
bring the information back to Members.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

  
6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following items of business which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
to the above Act. 

 
7. PRE-SCRUTINY 

 
7.1     Proposal to Externally Commission Payroll, Managed Account 

and Suitable Person Services 
 
 The Committee received information in relation to the Proposal 

to Externally Commission Payroll, Managed Account and 
Suitable Person Services as contained within the circulated 
report. 

 
 Members asked if this option could be done in house. Officers 

explained that this option had been looked at, but it looked as if 
they were the employer and it would be an issue with Payroll. 

 
 Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the 

proposals to be considered at Cabinet Board. 
 
7.2 The Manager’s Report on Hillside Secure Children’s Home  
 
 The Committee received information in relation to the 

Manager’s Report on Hillside Secure Children’s Home as 
contained within the circulated report. 

 
 Members gave their congratulations to the staff at Hillside for 

doing a brilliant job. Members highlighted they were pleased to 
see a young person sitting his GCSE in English. Members were 
also pleased with the reduced sickness levels and that Hillside 
had no agency staff. 

Page 8



- 35 - 
 

111018 

  
 In relation to the holidays, Members asked what the children did 

for the six weeks. Officers explained they only had two weeks 
off, therefore there were activities arranged for four weeks and 
there was a rota set out which the children followed. 

 
 Members asked if supervision was for the children or the staff. 

Officers explained this was for the staff.  
 

Members asked what the abbreviation SALT stood for. Officers 
explained this stood for Speech and Language Therapy. 
 
Members asked what the digital buzzer system was used for. 
Officers explained this was for the children to call the staff if 
they are needed.  

 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 
7.3 The Children’s Home (Wales) Regulations 2002. 
  
 The Committee received information in relation to the Children’s 

Home (Wales) Regulations 2002 as contained within the 
circulated report. 

 
 Members highlighted that young people felt as though they 

were punished by having boxing cancelled because of the lack 
of staff to supervise. Officers explained they had to stop the 
activity because of the risks; and Hillside had also lost a lot of 
experienced staff very quickly. 

 
 Members asked how the young people managed with nicotine 

withdrawal. Officers explained that the children were monitored. 
Officers added that there was a GP practice there and that a 
nurse came to visit. 

 
 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
  

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 4 – amended 050918   Officer Responsible: Naidine Jones 

 

(DRAFT) 
Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  

Forward Work Programme 2018/19 
 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Officer 

10 May 2018 Asset Based Approach- Detail and Update Andrew Jarrett  

31 May 2018 Forward Work Programme Workshop   

  

7 June 2018   

   

  

5 July 2018 Autism Strategy- POSTPONED Keri Warren  

 Review of High Cost Placements- DEFERRED TO AUGUST  Keri Warren 

  

2 August 2018 Review of High Cost Placements Keri Warren  

  

  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



Version 4 – amended 050918   Officer Responsible: Naidine Jones 

 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  
Forward Work Programme 2018/19 

 
 

13 September 2018 ‘Open Front Door’ Presentation Keri Warren 

   

  

11 October 2018 Welfare Rights Update Leighton Jones 

     

  

8th November 2018 Autism Strategy Keri Warren 

 Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Angela Thomas 

  

6 December 2018 Mental Health Recovery Plan Monitoring   

   

  

10 January 2019 Monthly Performance Indicators David Harding 

 Report of Rota Visits Feedback Gemma Hargest 

P
age 12



Version 4 – amended 050918   Officer Responsible: Naidine Jones 

 

  

7 February 2019   

  

7 March 2019   

   

 

4 April 2019 Monthly Performance Indicators David Harding 

   

 

2 May 2019 Mental Health Recovery Plan Monitoring  Andrew Jarrett 

   

   

P
age 13



Version 4 – amended 050918   Officer Responsible: Naidine Jones 

 

 

30 May 2019   

   

 
To be built in: 
 

 Monitoring of Direct Payments  

 Valleys Action Plan  

 Income Generation/Budget Monitoring 

 Community Transport Element of Asset Based Approach  

 Learning Disability Service and Mental Health Service Strategic Business Plan Monitoring 
 

P
age 14



 1 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH & WELL-BEING CABINET BOARD 
 

8th November 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING, SUPPORT AND 

DIRECT SERVICES – ANGELA THOMAS. 
 
Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an overview and status report of the service area: 
Safeguarding Adults and Quality Assurance. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the landscape within which the Safeguarding and 
Quality Assurance team operates. The three key functions of the team 
are drawn upon to provide a window into day-to-day practice: Adults at 
Risk, Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) assessments and a 
Supervisory Body role. Set against these functions this report then looks 
at the current team: its structure and progress made to date.    
 
 
Financial Impact 
 
The work is funded by existing revenue budget. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 
Legal Impacts 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
A Risk Matrix for the Directorate has been prepared that incorporates 
the risk within this service area. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Recommendation 
 
This item is for monitoring purposes. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Appendices 
 
Not applicable. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Chris Frey-Davies, Principal Officer for Safeguarding: Adults and 
Children. 
c/o Neath Civic Centre, 2nd Floor.  
Email: c.frey-davies@npt.gov.uk 
01639 685763 

Page 16

mailto:c.frey-davies@npt.gov.uk


 3 

Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Report 

 

Background 

 

The team was formed in April 2015 following a restructure to reflect the 
introduction of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. 
Coinciding with the new Act, the Supreme Court Judgment, Cheshire 
West, essentially forced Local Authorities across the UK to revise their 
approach to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). As a result the 
Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance team was set up to oversee 
three main functions:  
 

1. Adult Safeguarding – Adults at risk (Previously known as 
Protection of Vulnerable Adults - POVA)  
 

Safeguarding adults is concerned with protecting those at risk of 
abuse/harm (Adult at risk) from suffering abuse or neglect. It includes 
measures to prevent abuse and to protect people's health, wellbeing and 
human rights, and enable them to live free from harm, abuse and 
neglect. The response to such abuse or neglect may be: a joint agency 
investigation carried out between police and social services, or it may be 
a single agency ‘non-criminal investigation’ carried out by social 
services.  
 
 

2. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) assessments 
 
People who are not able to make some or all of their own decisions due 
to a lack of capacity are protected and empowered by the Mental 
Capacity Act 2005 (MCA). The DoLS were introduced as an amendment 
to the MCA and came into force in April 2009. The DoLS are additional 
safeguards to protect the rights of people who are deprived of their 
liberty to protect their health and safety. A Supreme Court ruling - 
Cheshire West – made in March 2014 clarified the definition and 
widened the scope of when someone is being deprived of his or her 
liberty. This led to an increase in DoLS referrals nationally (England and 
Wales) from 13,000pa (pre- Cheshire West) to 200,000pa (post 
Cheshire West), with no increase in resources. The local picture in 
Neath Port Talbot reflects the national picture: 2014 – 7 DoLS referrals; 
2015 – 433 DoLS referrals. In 2017 the local authority received 744 
DoLS referrals.  
 

Page 17



 4 

 
 
 
 

3. Supervisory Body role  
 
The role of the local authority to act as a Supervisory Body for 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). As a Supervisory Body the 
local authority or local health board is responsible for considering a 
deprivation of liberty request and, where all the assessments agree, 
authorising deprivation of liberty. Locally, the power to authorise DoLS 
has been passed to four designated DoLS signatories who sit within the 
Safeguarding team. As a signatory their role is to scrutinise those 
assessments undertaken for the purpose of DoLS.  
 

Team Structure  

 
There is currently:  
 
1 x Team Manger (covering the three functions listed above) 
1 x Deputy Manager 
4 x Part-time safeguarding coordinators 
2 x Full-time Best Interest Assessors 
2 x Social Workers (Safeguarding) 
 
The team is based in Cimla hospital. 
 
 

Safeguarding Team achievements 

 

 Supervision has been at 100% since March 2018. 

 Outstanding cases (open more than 3 months) currently stand at 

48 (some cases have to remain open for police investigation). It is 

worth noting that in 2016 this figure stood at 332.  

 The Safeguarding team receive on average 65 referrals a month. 

This increased, as anticipated, following the introduction of the 

new ‘Duty to Report’. In August 2018, 84 such referrals were 

received by the team. However, due to active demand 

management and a robust duty/advice system this increase, 

although sharp, has been well managed.  

 New enquiries are dealt with in 7 days. 

Page 18



 5 

 A new safeguarding dashboard and IT system is in place to track 

these cases. 

 Coordinators are delivering training directly to providers, partner 

agencies and social work teams across the service. 

 The new determination policy developed by the team, to prevent 

the aforementioned safeguarding functions becoming overloaded, 

is now adopted across Western Bay. 

 A Significant Incident Review process has been established to 

ensure lessons from safeguarding are disseminated quickly. This 

is based on a ‘Sound Judgment and Analysis’ model developed by 

Barrister David Spicer.  

 The recruitment of two safeguarding social workers that have 

taken the lead in non-criminal investigations.  

 Other achievements include: continuous professional development 

promoted through: peer supervision; the Team Development plan, 

which is linked to appraisals; an outcome/strengths based 

champion in the team; regular team meetings. 

 There are currently two Adult Protection and Support Officers 

(APSO). 

  

 

DoLS achievements  

 

 DoLS backlogs eliminated (Neighbouring authorities have invested 

significantly more money but still retain high backlogs due to 

pursuing a different strategy). 

 All DoLS cases are now allocated without delay. 

 Active engagement with commissioned services and providers.  

 Regular DoLS forum hosted and attended by Best Interest 

Assessors and Section 12 Doctors. 

 Reduction in number of cases being taken to court following direct 

engagement with Advocacy Service (agreed process for 

escalation). 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELL-BEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
8th November 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 

SERVICES – KERI WARREN 
 
 
MATTER FOR MONITORING 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
Strategic Plan for Autism Spectrum Disorders (ASD) 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report  

The purpose of this report is to update Elected Members on the 
position of Neath Port Talbot (NPT) in respect of the Strategic Plan 
for Autism Spectrum Disorders (ASD). 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 
The update to the strategic plan for ASD provides an overview of 
the action plan that is being developed within NPT. This includes 
developing and monitoring of work that is being undertaken as a 
multi-agency group, with included views of children and people 
with autism and their family and carers.  The report will explain 
where gaps in services are being identified and how mapping of 
services is being undertaken.  The update will include information 
in relation to the regional Integrated Autism Service, and the plan 
to make NPT Autism aware and an Autism Friendly County 
Borough.   
 
 
Background 
The Welsh Assembly Government’s refreshed Autistic Spectrum 
Disorder Strategic Action Plan has been developed in response to 
what people with autism, their family and carers have said that is 
important to them.  The Welsh Government have worked with a 
wide range of stakeholders to identify key priority themes and 
actions that will make a real difference to the lives of children and 
adults with autism.  There is a commitment to improve the lives of 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



people with autism and to ensure that their parent’s and carers 
also receive the support they need. 
 
NPT hold a monthly ASD steering group which is attended by a 
range of multi-agency professionals as well as parents and carers 
of children with autism. The aim of the meeting is to develop an 
action plan within NPT so that children, young people and adults 
have their needs understood, to be supported and to voice and 
achieve their own well-being outcomes to lead fulfilling lives.   
 
The 
[...]
ning 

officers and offering feedback from 

parent’s carers and people with ASD.  

 Information and signposting following 

diagnosis for parents/carers. 

 Work with partners and local area 

coordinators to support parents/carers to set 

up other groups. 

 Continue to work closely with parent’s carers 

and individuals with ASD to identify gaps in 

services.  

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Forward Work Programme 2018/19.
	5 Report on Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance
	6 Strategic Plan for Autism Spectrum Disorders (ASD)



Minutes of the meeting


- 36 - 
 

81118 

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  8 November 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor L.M.Purcell 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.E.Freeguard 
 

Councillors: 
 

H.C.Clarke, A.P.H.Davies, J.Miller, S.Paddison, 
S.H.Reynolds, D.Whitelock, O.S.Davies, 
C.Williams and C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, K.Warren, M.Selby, 
M.Weaver, S.Bradshaw, D.Berni, A.Bradshaw, 
M.Hayes, L.Hedges, J.Hodges, L.Jones, 
Z.Jones, L.Livingstone, C.Frey-
Davies,J.Woodman-Ralph and N.Jones 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees 
 

  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
October 2018. 
 
Members queried whether a response had been received from 
Officers in relation to the questions on Western Bay. Officers stated 
they would get a response to the Committee by the end of the week. 
 
The Committee noted the minutes. 
 

2. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19. 
 
Members asked if the proposed changes to the Day Centres as part 
of the Forward Financial Plan could be added to the Forward Work 
Programme. Officers explained that this was part of the Budget 
discussions that would be taking place in December at a special 



- 37 - 
 

81118 

meeting of the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Clarification was also sought as to why the Staff Survey had been 
removed from the Forward Work Programme. Officers explained that 
the item had been on the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet 
Board Forward Work Programme for February 2019 and had not 
been deferred from another date.  But an update was given at today’s 
meeting explaining that the report would not be ready for the 
February 2019 meeting but would be submitted to the March 2019 
meeting. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the Mental Health Recovery 
Plan is now complete and also a Mental Health training session will 
take place in the new year. 
 

3. REPORT ON ADULT SAFEGUARDING AND QUALITY 
ASSURANCE 
 
3.1 Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
 

The Committee received information in relation to Adult 
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance as contained within the 
circulated report. 

 
Members received a briefing on the impact that the Supreme 
Court Judgement, Cheshire West ruling had on all Local 
Authorities which forced all Local Authorities across the UK to 
revise their approach to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards.  As 
a result there has been an increase in DoLS referrals nationally 
from 13,000 per annum to 200,000 per annum. 
A copy of the risk matrix as identified in the circulated report to 
be brought to the next meeting. 
 
Members queried as the numbers of referrals has increased is 
the Team Structure appropriate for the demand.  Officers 
advised that they would include a flowchart on how the referral 
process works and case studies in the next report for Members 
information. 

 
It was asked what has been undertaken in Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council to eliminate the DoLS backlogs/ 
Officers advised that it’s due to the Raising Awareness Training 
and that Neath Port Talbot CBC has a dedicated DoLS Team. 



- 38 - 
 

81118 

 
Members highlighted that on Page 18 of the circulated report it 
stated that there were 48 outstanding Adult at risk cases (open 
more than 3 months). Some cases have to remain open for 
police investigation. It was noted that in 2016 this figure stood 
at 332 cases and Members asked for figures to be provided to 
compare against previous years 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

4. STRATEGIC PLAN FOR AUTISM SPECTRUM DISORDERS (ASD) 
 
4.1 Strategic Plan for Autism Spectrum Disorders (ASD) 
 

Members received an overview of the Strategic Plan for Autism 
Spectrum Disorders (ASD) as detailed in the circulated report. 

 
Discussion took place on the multi-agency approach needed to 
ensure that Children and Adults with ASD receive the support 
needed.  It was confirmed that the Director of Social Services, 
Health and Housing is the lead officer for the Autism Plan. 
Members asked that a Joint Scrutiny Committee be arranged 
with Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and the Education, 
Skills and Culture Scrutiny Committees to ensure that Members 
of both Scrutiny Committees are aware of the Plan and the 
impact of budget proposals across Directorates. 
 
Members queried how the Pathway to Diagnosis works and 
how do service users access the service? Officers explained 
that Children/Young People would be identified in schools and a 
referral submitted. With the under 5’s the Health Visitor would 
refer to Paediatrics’. Members asked did the process take a 
long-time. Officers explained that they don’t have the data on 
timescales presently but would circulate the data to Members 
but that the timescales are improving but can still take a long 
time. 
Members asked if a more detailed description of other 
conditions could be added to the plan.  In addition, when it 
states that ASD Services need strengthening what services are 
being referred too.  
  
 



- 39 - 
 

81118 

Members queried how long did children/young people have to 
wait after a referral had been submitted? 
Officers explained that at the point of identifying the need for a 
referral other services are put in place to support all the needs 
of the child/young person so the child/young person is not left 
without support. 
Members queried whether private child care providers were 
included in any training and were they able to refer children? 
Officers explained that the Raising Awareness Campaign is 
starting in Flying Start areas and private nursery providers to 
raise their awareness. 
 
Members asked how are parents/carers selected to sit on the 
Steering Group. How do we ensure that there are a variety of 
parents/carers points of view listened to. Officers explained that 
there are a range of parents group that have been consulted, 
events have been held to raise awareness and parents are also 
encouraged to contact the service directly with their views. 
 
Members asked what impact will the Plan have on adult 
diagnosis and what support would be given after that diagnosis 
to support them with employment? 
Officers advised that there is currently support available from 
many services. They provide a variety of support and undertake 
home visits when required and provide support in the 
workplace, whatever support is needed. 
Members were concerned that all areas of Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough are able to access these services and asked 
Officers to monitor that this is taking place. 
 
Members asked by raising awareness, the numbers of referrals 
being increased and more diagnosis being received are there 
enough staff in schools to support this increase. 

Members asked in relation to waiting times for an assessment 
by psychologist or psychiatrist, how long and how many are still 
waiting and what is the recommended timescale. Officers 
explained they will get the information circulated to them. 
 
Members asked Officers if the following information could be 
provided. 
 

 How many of these pupils have been excluded in the 

interim of waiting an assessment.   



- 40 - 
 

81118 

Officers advised that it’s Education to decide on budget 
allocations but discussion take place between Education and 
Social Services colleagues to ensure that there is a consistency 
of service between both Directorates.  In addition, discussions 
take place with Senior Officers to ensure that funding is in place 
and that there are no implications on Budget proposals across 
Directorates. 
 
Members asked what happens to children who are referred if 
their behaviour in schools deteriorates and the schools only 
option is to exclude them from school? Officers explained that 
any child that is suffering distress whether waiting for diagnosis 
or not Children’s Services intervene to make that child’s life 
better. Once an assessment takes place Children’s Services 
provides support for the needs of that child, if necessary a 
support worker would be put in the school to support that child. 
In addition, schools also have Specialist Educational Units that 
are used to support children.  
 
Members asked if the timescales for accessing Specialist 
Educational Unit and the numbers of units within the County 
Borough that are full to capacity could be circulated to 
Members. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

5. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
5.1 Social Services Complaints and Representations Annual 

Report 2017-18 
 

The Committee received information in relation to the 
Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2017-18 as 
contained within the circulated report. 
 
Members were pleased that the numbers of complaints were 
reducing but asked what lessons were learnt from the 
complaints that had been upheld. Officers explained Head of 
Children and Young People Services meet with Complainants 
and a detailed response is sent out to the Complainants. The 
outcomes are fed into Managers meetings, training officers are 
updated on issues that need additional/further training and in 
some cases where necessary issues with individual staff are 
addressed by their manager. Also, lessons learnt are fed into 



- 41 - 
 

81118 

audits to ensure that improved practice has taken place.  
Complainants are also invited where appropriate to attend Staff 
Group to give an overview of their issues so that staff can 
actually hear the issues in person. Officers also confirmed that 
adult services complaints has the same process. 
 
Members identified that there was a need to include 
comparative data in the next Complaints Report to enable 
Members to see any changes year on year. Officers to bring 
comparative data to a future meeting of the Social Care, Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

5.2 Proposed remodel and relocation of Complex Needs Day 
Services  

 
Members received an overview of the proposal to enter into a 
formal 45 day public consultation regarding a proposed remodel 
and relocation of the current Complex Needs Day Services as 
detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Members asked if the proposal affected the delivery of any 
services provided by external providers. Officers explained that 
there was no external provider’s delivery the services in the 
proposed changes. All the services were currently provided 
internally. The proposal out for consultation was for rather than 
having 3 sites that provide a complex needs service each site 
would specialise in different complex needs service. Presently, 
there are service users with Complex Autism needs sharing the 
same site as a service user with Health Needs. These would be 
provided on different sites. 
Members asked that maps be provided to show where the sites 
are. Also, what is the impact for someone receiving a service at 
a current site and moving them to another site with the 
additional issue of the reduction of the availability of transport. 
Officers advised that currently due to the complex needs of 
service users, only specialist transport can be used and the 
service is needs led so the transport arrangements would 
remain the same just to different sites. 
 
Members queried what was the transport position with new 
service users? Officers explained that these issues should be 



- 42 - 
 

81118 

identified in the consultation and would be included in the 
consultation document. 
Members asked how Officers ensure that service users who 
have complex needs are able to participate in the consultation. 
It was explained that Officers liaise with the families, carers who 
provide care for the service user and each service user would 
have a transition plan going forward, the changes would not 
happen immediately they would be over a period of time. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the 
proposals to be considered at Cabinet Board. 

 
  

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following items of business which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
to the above Act. 

 
7. PRE-SCRUTINY 

 
7.1 Contractual Arrangements for a Crisis Support service for 

Young People. 
 

The Committee received information in relation to the 
Contractual Arrangements for a Crisis Support service for 
Young People as contained within the circulated report. 
 
Members asked in relation to the contract, if this is going to end, 
why is it going ahead. Officers explained they will get the 
correct information and get back to the Committee. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the 
proposals to be considered at Cabinet Board. 
 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


